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I" 	....I 
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Public Utility Comm'ission of Texas 

Attention: Filing Clerk' 

1701 N. Congress Avenue 

P.O. Box 13326 

.Austin;Texas 78711-3326- 

if submitting digital rriap data, two copies of the portable electronic storage medium (such as CD Or DVD) are required. 

PURSUANT TO PUC CHAPTER 24, SUBSTANTIVE RULES APPLICABLE TO WATER ANDSEWER 
- 

SERVICE PROVIDERS, SUBCHAPTER G: CERfIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

Application to Obtain or Amerid a Water or Sewer 

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) 
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Application to Obtain or Athend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) 

Purpose,of Applicati,on 

DObtairi 
	

DINew Water CCN 	ONew Sewer CCN 

0Amend 
	

ElWater CCN# (s) 12856  

ElAmend 
	 •hSewer CCN#(s) 	  

"Aprilicani 	- — - 	 . 	..... . 	— 	—..• .. 	. 	. 
Utility name:City of Haslet 

Ceriificate number: 12856 

Street address (City/ST/ZIP/Code): 101 Main Street, Haslet, TX 76052 

Mailing address(City/ST/ZIP/Code): 105 Main Street, Haslet, TX 76052 

Utility Phone Number and Fax: (817) 439-5931 

Contact information 
• 

this application. indicate if this person is the 
to the applicant. 

PledseProvide information about the person(s) to be contacted regarding 
owner, operator, engineer, attorney, accountant manager, or other title related 

Name:Travis N. Attanasio, P.E., CFM 	, Title: oity Engineer 

Mailing address: 101 Main Street, Haslet, TX 76052, 

Email: tattanasio@hasletorg 	.,. 	, 	 • 	. 

List all counties in which service is proposed: 	 ---, 

Tarrant 	• , 

, 

Phone and FaX: (817) 439-5931 
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A. 	Check the appropriate box and provide inform6tion regarding the legal status of the applicant: 

0 Investor Owned Utility 	El Individual 
	

0 Partnership 

0 Home or Property Owners Association 	0 For-profit Corporation 

0 Non-profit, member-owned, member-controlled cooperative corporation 

(Water tode'Chapter 67, Water Supply or Sewer Service Corporation) 

0 Municipality 
	

0 District 	0 Other Please explain: 

B. 	If the applicant is a For-Profit business or corporation, please include the following iniormatiOn: 

	

i. 	A copy of the Corporation's "CertifiEation of Account Status" from the.Texas State CoMptroller Of Public 

Accounts. 

The corporation's charter nuMber as recor‘cled with the Office of the Texas Secretary of 

State: 	  

iii. A listing of all stockhOlders and their respective percentages of ownership. 

iv. • A copy of the company's organizational Chart, if available. 

v. A list of all directors'and disClose the tile of each individual. 

vi. A list of all affiliated organizations (if any) and explain the affiliate's business relationship with the applicant. 

C. 	If the applicant is a Texas Water Code (TWC) Chapter 67 water supply orsewer service corporation please provide: 

	

i. 	A copy of the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws. 

The corporation's charter number as recorded with the Office of the Texas Secretary of S'tate. 

	

iii. 	Identification of all board members including name, address, title, and telephone number. 

	

iv-. 	A copy of the corporation's Certificate of Account status froni the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts. 

A. 	Are there people already living` in the proposed area? 
	

0 Yes 
	

2 No 

If YES, are any currently receiving utility service? 
	

0 Yes 
	

No 

If YES, from WHOM? 	  
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B. 	Dernonstrate the Need for Service by providing the following: 

Have you received any requests for service in the requested service area? 

EYes 	NNo 

If YCS, provide the following: 

i. Describe the service area and circumstances driving the need for service in the requested area. Indicate 

the narne(s) and address(es) of landowner(s), prospective landowner(s), tenant(s), or resident(s) that 

have requested service; and/or 

ii. Describe the economic need(s) for service in the requested area (i.e. plat approvals, 'recent 

annexation(s) or annexation reCluest(s), building permits, septic tank perrnits, hospitals, etc.); and/or 

iii. Discuss in detail the environmental need(s) for service in the requested area (i.e. failing septic tanks in 

the requested area, fuelirt wells, etc.);  r-i'cl/or  

iv. Provide copies of any written application(s) or request(s) for service in the requested area; and/or 

v. Provide copies of any reports and/or market studies demonstrating existing or anticipated growth in the 

requested area. 

vi. -1.1 none of these items e'xist or are available, please justify the need for service in the proposed area in 

writing. 

Note: Failure to demonstrate a need for 'additional service in the proposed service area rnay result in the delay and /or 

possible denial of the application. 

C. 	Is any portion of the proposed service area inside an incorporated city or district? 

CI Yes 	XI No 

If YES, within the Corporate limits of: 	  

Provide 'a copy of any franchise, permit, or consent granted by the city or district. If not available please explain: 

D. 	Is any portion of the proposed service rea inside another utility's CCN area? 

El Yes 	L1No 

If YES, has the current CCN holder agreed to decertify the proposed area? Yes, documentation attached 

If NO, are you seeking dual or single certification of the area? Expl .ain why decertification of the area is in the public 

interest: 
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Map Requirements 

Attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

A. A location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detiil to accurately locate the proposed area 

within the county. 

B. A map showing only the proposed 6rea by: 

i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or register professional land surveyor; or 

projectable digital data With metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record and clearly labeled). 

Also, a data disk labeled with the applicent's name'must be provided; or 

iii. following Verifiable naturil and man-made landmarks; or 

iv. a copy of recorded plat map With metes and bounds. 

C. 	A written description of the proposed service area. ' 

D. 	Provide separate dnd additional maps 'of the proposed area(s) to show the following: 

i. all facilities, illtAtrating separately facilities foi-  production, transmission, and distributidn of the applicant' 

service(s); and 

ii. any facilities, customers or*area currently being served outside the applicants certificated area(s). 

Note: Failure'to proitide adequate mapping information may result in the delay or possible denial of your 

application. 

Digital data 
,
submitted in a format other than ArcView shape file or Arc/Info E00 file may rešult in the delay or inability to 

review appliLant's mapping information. 

For information on obtaining a CCN base map or questions about sending digital map data, please visit the Water 

Utilities section of the PUC website for assistance. 

 

New System Information or Utilities Requesting 

 

Please provide the following information: 

i. dlist of public drinking water supply system(s) or sewer system(s) within a 2 mile radius of the proposed 

system; 

ii. copies of written requests šeeking tO obtain service from each of the public drinking water systems or sewer 

sysiems lited in a. 1 above or documentation that it is not economically feasible to obtain service from each. 

entity; 

iii. copies of written responses from each system or evidence that they did not reply; and 

iv. for sewer utilities, documentatiOn showing that you have obtained or applied for a wastewater discharge 

permit. 

B. Were your requests for service denied? ['Yes 	Ei No 

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water Or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (foemerly TCEQ form 10362) 
Page 5 of 25 





i. If yes, please provide documentatiOn of the denial of service and go to c. 

ii. If no, please provide a detailed analysis which justifies your reasons for not accepting service. A separaté 

analysis must be.prepared and submitted for each utility that granted your request for service. 

C. Please summarize how the proposed utility system yvill be constructed and describe each projected construction 

phase, if any: 

D. Date of plat approval, if required: 	  

Approved by: 	  

E. Date Plans & Specifications Submitted to the TCEQ for approval: 

	  Attach copy of approval letter, if available. If the letter 

is not available by the time your CCN application is su6mitted, please supplement your application with a copy of the 

letter once you receive it from the TCEQ. 

F. Date construction is scheduled to commence: 	  

G. Date service is scheduled io commence: 	  

A. Please provide the following information for each  water and/or sewer systeni, attach additional sheets if necessary. 

i. 	Water system(s): TCEQ Public Water System identification number(s): 

2 2 0 0 0 5 2 

Sewer system(s): TCEQ Discharge Permit number(s) 
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iii. • Date of last TCEQ water and/or sewer system inspection(s): 	5/5/2015 

iv. Attach a copy of the most recent TCEQ water and/or sewer inspection report letter(s): 

v. Foi'' each system deficien.cy listed in the TCEQ inspection report letter; attach'a brief 65cplanation listing 

the actions taken or being taken by the utility to correct the listed deficiencies, inclUding the Proposed 

• completion dates. 

B. 	Provide the following information about the utility's certified water and/or sewer operator - 

dkalii..: :::,. 	• —:' 	- 	, ';.. e,ratt§Os 	."! ! --- ; ' 	.4,Licei)se-_NymIlerk,. 

James Tucker • 
• WG0014617 

. CI0008477 

. WW0037448 ' 

David Rogers, . WG0002228 

• 
. 

WW0002544 \ 

CI0008481 

David Gullahorn 
• 

W00036356 

WW0053469 

Brett' Markum ' W00037'243 

WW0053496 

- Attach additional šheet(s) if necessary— 

C. Using the current nurnber of customers', is any facility ccimponent in systems named in #5A above operating at 

85% or greater of Minimum standard capacity? 

Yes 

No 

Attach a copy of the 85% rule coMpliance document filed with the TCEQ if the systeth is operating at 85% or 

greater of the TCEQ's minimum standard capacity requirements. 

D. In the table below, the number of existing and/or proposed meteied and non-metered connections (liy size). 

The proposed nurnber should reflect the information presented in thebusiness plan or financial documentation 
and reflect the number of service requests i1entified in Question 2.b in'the application. 

r
,,

f, 	r  
TC-EQWater:System.,,, ., ., • „-3* 

v . 	A.F.A  .„,...„:. _,-..,..,a.,..z..—  
„„&,„  ilkkt-t SeWgr:SySt9n1a 	_ 

Conhection Existing Proposed Connection Existing Proposed 

5i8” or 3/4" Meter 177; y,. Residential , -: '., 	6j,3.2 s= .•4•, -4  ,--rk 	. 

1" meter or larger 	, :, 	1 	- ;klif 1,..V. 	r 	. 	'''' 	'i Commercial  

Non-Metered IF-0. 	0 .1.. ,...,_ 
. 	- 	v-t 

—a:. Industrial ../ r.:Ir-Ug ....zif'-'  Itt:',1.,:t 

‘F Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity', 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362) 
-Page 7 of 25 





i. 	El 

xl 

Purchased on a 

No, (skip the rest of this question and go to #6) 

Yes, Water 

2 Regular 
	

ED Seasonal El Emergency basis? 

4 	, 	a• 	,,, TcEQ Watqr Systemi  ,., 	,..1,.. 44t t..4. ' irCEQ SeWer,System,;- 	, 	.. -,.''' 	::. 	 • 

Other: d A 

	

' 	"41--:, 

	

. 	...As.:... -, 
' 

I  :-. ' 	,41'.-14- ., 
Other: A 

,,,t1 ,.....  

Total Water 4-.. 14k'''7<7i..7,^; 
- 	̀,,,r' 	:..:7 Total Sewer k 

, 	.%-• 
_.77,0  

-04t, 

E. If this application is for a water CCN only, please explain how sewer service is or will be provided: 

Sewer will be provided through a future 21" line serving the basin. Easements for the line 
have already been obtained and the future lihe will drain to a Trinity River Auihority (TRA) 
361! sanitary sewer main. 

F. If this pplication is for a sewer CCN only, please explain how water service is or will be provided: 

G. Effect of Granting a Certificate Amendment. 

Explain in detail the effect of granting of a certificate or an.amendment, including, but not limited to 

regionalization, compliance and economic effects on the following: 

the applicant, 

any retail public utility of the same kind already serving the proximate area; and 

any landowner(s) in the requested area. 

H. Do you currently purchase or plan to purchase water or sewer:treatment capacity from another source? 

Water Source 
	

% of Total Treatment 

City of Fort Worth 
	

85.00% 
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Water Source % of Total Treatment 

0.00% 

0.00% 

O. Yes, Sewer treatment capacity 

PurChased on a 	0 Regular 
	

0 Seasonal 	L1 Eme'rgency basis? 

Selive'r Source- 
	

%'of Total Treatment 

o.ok- 

iv. 	Provide a signed and dated copy of the most current water or sewer treatmeni capacity purchase 

agreement or contract. 

Ability to Provide Adeqbate Service. 

Describe the ability of the applicant to provide adequate service, ikluding meeting the standards oi the 

commission, taking both of the following items into consideration: 	• 

the current and projected de—nsity; and 

the land use of the requeked area. 

J. 	Effect on the Lanci. Explain the effect on th'e land to be included in the certificated area. 

The land is proposed to be developed into single family residentiN and incorporated into 
the City of Haslet. 

A. 	For new water, and/or sewer 'systems and for applicarits with existing CCNs who are constructing a new stand- . 

alone water and/or sewer system: 	 . 	 . 
i. the applicant must provide an analysis of all Recessary C.osts for constructing, Operaiing, and maintaining . 	. 	 . 	 ... 	 , 

the system, and the source of that capital (such as a financial statement for the developing entity) for 

which the CCN is requested for at least the first five years. In addition, if seNice has been offered by an 

existing retail water service provider as stated in #4.A., bui the applicant has determined that the cost of 

service as finally offered renders the proje'ct not economically feasible, the applicant must provide a 

comparison analysis of all necessary costs for acquiring and continuing to receive service from the 

exiking system for the same period.. 

ii. Attach projeeted profit and loss statements; cash flow workkleets, and balance slieets (projected five. 

year financialplan ‘ivorksheet is attached) for each of the first five years of operation. Incorde from rates 
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should correlate to the projefted growth in connections, shown on the projected profit and loss 

statement. 

Attach a proposed rate schedule or tariff. Describethe prOcedure for determining the rates and fees 

and indicate the date of last change, if applicable. Attach copies of any cost of service studies or rate 

analysis worksheetS.. 

B. For existing water and/or sewer systems: 

Attach a profit and loss statement and current balance sheet for existing businesses (end of last'fiscal 

year is acceptable). Describe sources and terms for borrowed capital sLiCh as loans, bonds, or notes 

(profit and loss and balance sheet Worksheets are attached, if needed). 

Attach a proposed.rate sO'hedule or tariff. 

Note: An existing water and/or sewbr system may be reqUired to provide the information in 6.A.i. above during 

the technical review phase if necessary for staff io completely evaluate the application 

C. Identify any funds you are required to accurriulate and restrict by lenders or capital providers. 

D. In lieu of the information in#6.A. thru #6.C., you may provide information concerning loan approvals within the 

lasfthitee (3) years from lending institutions or agencies including the most recent financial audit of the 

applicant.' 

Note: Failure to provide adequate financial informàtion may result in the delay or possible denial of your 

application. 

Notice Requirernents 

All proposed notice forms must be completed and submitted wiih the application. Do noi mail or publish the 

notices until yew receive written approval from the commission to do so. 

B. The commission canngt grant a CCN until proper notice of the application has been given. CommisSion rules  

do not allow a waiver of notice requirements for CCN applicants.  

C.  It is the applicant's resPonsibility to ensure that proper notice is given to all entities that are required to receive  

notice.  

D. Recornmended notice forms for publication, neighboring Cities and systems, landowners with 25 acres or mOre, 

and Customers are included with this gpplication for use in preparing proposed notices. (Notice forms are 

available in Spanish upon request.) 

E. After,reviewing and, if necessary, modifying the proposed notice, the conirnission will send the notice to the 

appliCant after the applicatiOn is accepted for filing along with instructions for publication,and/dr mailing. 

Please review the hotie carefully before providing the notice. 

F. Notice rcir 

The applicant shall publish the notiee'in a newspaper with general circulation in the county(ies) Where a CCN is 
being requested. The notice must be published once each Week for two consecutive weeks beginning with .the 
week after the notice is received from the commission. Proof of publication in the form of a publisher's affidavit 

shall be submitted to the commission within 30 days of the last publication date. The affidavit shall state with 

specificity each cciunty in which the newspaper is of general teirculation. 

G. Noiice To Neighboring Utilities: 

List all neighboring retail public utilities and cities providing the same utility service within Ihe following 

vicinities of the applicant's proposeckertificate area. 
For applications for the issuance of a NEW CCN, the applicant must mail the notice with a copy of the 

proposed CCN map to all cities and neighboring retail public utilities providing the same utility5ervice 

within five'(5) miles of the requested service area. 
Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362) 
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For applications for the AMENDMENT of a CCN, the applicant must mail the notice with a copy of the 

Proposed CCN map to all cities and neighboring retail public utilities providing the same utility service 

within two (2) miles of the requested service area. 

Notice to Customers: 

Investor Owned Utilities (IOUs) that are currently providing service without a CCN must provide individual 

mailed notice to all current customers. The notice must contain the current rates, the date those rates were 

instituted and any other information required in the application. 

The commision may require the applicant to deliver notice to other affected 

persons or agencies. 

ADO,nbt publish orsqndtopies.of theproposedmpticqsitganyone at thetyne you submitthe, 	 Li4 

Opplicationitgthe'coniThiSgidh., Weitlintillou:receivewrittert authOlifationifb_do;Sci. ,)7Aithoriptibn) 

6-ccurS,.after,fh-&.corifnisSion-has:-.,Eevjg,wed,th-e'notre- Ogfeit-,cOrlibletenes,sonkitqurftr@pplicatipnile-§-beeni .  
_I 4 

;a5tepteiforAlifig;,itilice3h0,aRpircatiOrds,OccePredlpri'filifig.fommreceilie,written:authprjzatie4W 

prOvider•fiptic0'-:713,:leaspiebecl,ctheriotieesfot adyeacit,beforeAroyi'clinktheni,Ao the publ:rellt ittheA  
lappy,e4nVSiljur40n,terure oat eqi-eeta'nsli'Agurkte-notice:),Wp,r_Oyi-elecb, 	 _ 
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OATH 

STATE OF 
COUNTY bF 

  

flarrant 

 

James Quin 	 J  ,being duly sworn,-
'file this application as I  ,City AdroOistrator 	 I (indicate relationship to Applicant, 
that is, owner, member of partnership, title as ofticer of corporation; or other authorized 
representative of Applicaht); that, in Such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file 
arid verify such application, arri personally familiar with the maps and financial information 
filed with this application, and have complied with all the requirements contained in this 
application; and, that all such statements made and matters set forth therein are true and 
correct. I further state that the application is made in good faith and that this application 
does not duplicate any.filing presently before the Public Utility Commission of Texas. 

I further i"epresent that the application form has not been changed, altered or. amended 
from its original form. 
I further represent that the Applicant will provide continuoUs and adequate 
service to all customers and qualified applicants for service within its certificated 
Service área. 

Af
ar 	AFFIANT 

(Utility's Authorized Representative) 

If the Affiant to this fdrm is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the 
Applicant, or its attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in arid for the State of Texas, 
This day i_ 	of rifst7.-iwisoiEri  20 ra 

SEAL 	 NOTARY BLIC IN AND FOR THE 
STATE OF TEXAS 

DIANNA KAY BUCHANAN 
V:* Notary Public, State of Texas 

..A..1  Comm. Expires 07-03-2019 
EbtaliVIeC '•4641̀ , %mot Notary ID3630645 -71314-e-Cier 

'PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF, NOTARY 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES F Ô3O197-1 
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Notice for Publicatiop 
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE ANO NE.CES'SITY (CCN) TO" 
PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITYSERVICE IN 

tiarrqat i COUNTY(IES), TEXAS 

Name of Applicant 13.7,07717--1 ,has filed an application for a 
CCN to obtain,or amend CCI\H\lo. (s) ri2§56 	 _ 	- , 	 I  

and to 
decertify a portion(s) of :e7:017,PFOW ''....:.., 	 ---2] with the 

- .(Narrie of Decertified Utility) , 
1 

' 

Public Utility comrnission of Texas to provide tw6tei. &-seWer; 	 — ;  
(specify 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer) 

utility service in @o,unty- ,, 

The proposed utility service area is located approximatay 	1 miles gaTE—r."—T71 
[direction] of downtown Flq,slet 	 -3  ,[City or Town] Texas, and is 

F19:slettricorpoqate:dLimils1 ;on the SOUth by 	s tsj  In.22?c ;and on the West by reii!ttl 	yVOrth_ETII.: 4;73 

The total area being requested includes approxirnately Uri acres and r  
curthnt customers. 
A copy of the proposed service area map is available at (Utility AddreSs and Phone 	 
Number): 	GrAre.et,tiasje!, 	MT;:ag5931  

, 

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You,must state (1) your name, mailing 
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applica'nt's name, abplication number Or • 
another recogniz6ble reference to this applicaticin;,(3) the statement, "I/we request a 
public hearing"; (4) a briefdestription of how you or the persons you reprsent, would be 
advèrsely affectècl by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed 
adjustment to the application or CCN which would satišfji your concerns thhd cause you to 
withdra'w your request for a hearing. 

A 
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Persons who wish to intervene or comment should file with the PUC at the 
following address: 

-Filing Clerk - 
Public Utility Commission of Taas 

1701 North Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 

Autin,,  Texas 78711-3326 

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be 
held only if a legally sufficient hearing request iš received or if the commission on its own 
motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request 
or a written request to be notified if a hearing,is set will receive notice if a hearing is 
scheduled. 

If a public hearing is requested, the 'commission will not issue the CCN and will 
forward the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a 
hearing. If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH 
will submit a recommendation to the commission for final decision. If an 
evidentiary hearing is held, it will,be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in 
state district court. 

If you are a landownér with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is 
partially or wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be 
ekluded from the proposed area (oi= "opt out") by providing written notice to the 
commission within (30) days from the date that notice was provided by the 
applicant. All• requests to opi out of the requested service area must include a 
scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description bf the tract of 
land. 

• Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this 
option should file the required documents with the: 

Filing Clerk 
• Public Utility Commission of Texas 

1701 North. Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 78711-3326 

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the 
applicant. Staff may request additional information regarding your request. 

Si desea inforrnacion en.Espanol, piiede Hamar al 1-888-782-8477 
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Notice to Neighboring Sýstems, Landowners and Cities 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE,OF CONVENIENCE ANd'NECESSITY (CCN) TO 
PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN  
arr , , 	  COUNTY(IES), TEXA$ 

To: CITTOrFortworti-4;:: 	v 	_ 	Date Notice Mailed r---11% 	1 20 L  
(Neighboring System, Landowner or City) 

00904ThroqrnotlorFStreet, 

(Address) 	  
h1Q?:  

City 	 State Zip 
, 

Name Of Applicant r—,----,----,, ------1  has filed an applie'ation for a 
CCN to obtain or amend CCN No.  (s) 111856:  .. ,, ' 	 . 	9  and to 
decertify a portion(s) of ),p;,j?f7kp,r-Nr17,_:7:,...:1,:: , .._ _ 	„,.7  with 0-16 

(Narne of, Decertified 'Utility) ' 

Public Utility Commission of Texas to provide 

Fp-TriL 

The propdsed ufility service area is loeated approximately  f177771  miles Rst  
[direction] of downtown 	  ,[City or Tow,n] Texas, and is 
generally bounded on the north by ri?kvoridleilidslefko-a.d: 	 ;on the east by 	 

YiaZiti.177-poy4t0,40174  ;bn the south by 	  1-aslef 19.16c.ykbri6led Irir7#! ;and on the'west by E9rtyYorth ETJ1  

See enclosed 'map of the proposed service area: 

'The total area being requested includes approximately 1,:771 acres and' 
current customers. 

A reque'stfor a public hearing must be in writing. You Must'state (1) your name, mailing 
address, and daytimetelephone number; (2) the applicant's name, apl5lication number or 
another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a 
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, r would be 
adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and'(5) your proposed 
adjustment,to the application or,,CCN which would satisfy your concerns arid cause you tò 
withdraw your request for a hearing. 

Application to Obtain or Amend,a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity', 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 
10362) Page 15 of 25 

utility service in 

ow,  
water and'sewer • 
(specify 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer) 

. County(ies). 





Perstons who Wish to intervene or comment should write the: 
Filirig Clerk 

Public Utility Commission of Texas 
1701 North Congress Avenue 

P.O. Box 13326 
Austin, Texas,78711-3326, 

within thirty (30) dayš frOm the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing 
will be held only if a legally 'sufficient hearing request is received or if the 
commission on its own motion'requests a hearing. Only those individuals who 
submit a written hearing request or a wriiten request to be notified if a hearing is 
set will receiye notice if a hearing is scheduled. 

If a public hearing is requested, the commission will not issue the CCN and will 
forward the application to the State Office of Adrninistrative Hearings (SOAH) for a 
hearing. If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is,held, the SOAH 
will submit a recommendation to the commission for final decision. If an 
evidentiaiy hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in 
state district court. 

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is 
partially or wholly located within the pr'oposed area, you may request to be 
excluded from the proposed area (or "opt dut") by providing wHtten notice to the 
commission within (30) days from the date that notice was provided by the 
appliCant. All requests to opt out of the requested service area must include a 
scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of 
land. 

Persons who meet the-  requireinents to opt out, ind wish to request this 
option should file the required documents with the: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

1701 North Coilgress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 7871173326 

ink* copy of the request to 'opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the 
applicant. Staff may request additional information regarding your request. 

Si desea inforrnacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-888482-8477 

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 
10362) Page 16 of 25 





2.D - DOCUMENTATION OF AGREEMENT TO RELEASE CCN 





Sincerely, 

e 
Dale A. Fissel&„ 
City Manager 

FORT WORTH 

DALE A. FISSELER, -P.E. 
CITY MANAGER 

• 

Decern*ber 17, 2610 

Honorable Mayor Bob Golden 
City of Ha*slet; Texas 
101 Main Street 
Haslet, TX 76052 

SUBEq: WATER CCN FOR 167.34 ACiRES OF LE TARA SUBDIVISION 

Dear Mayor Golden, 

I appreciate your patience' NOile our staff worked through the details*  on the water CCN associated' 
with Le Tara Subdivision. Haslet's wholesale water usage and peaking charges are approximately 
equal to the Fort Worth retail water rate, and with the help of your staff, we determined that the 
difference between the retail and the wholesale water rates is Minimal. Therefore, Fort Worth does 

.not object to the transfer of the La Tara's'portion of the water CCN, to Haslet at no cost to the City 
of Haslet. We understand that after the disannexatibn of Le Tara'SUbdivision, Haslet will apply to 
Texas Cornmission of Environmental Quality for this portion of the water CCN to be transferred 
from Fort -Worth fo Haslet. Fort Worth will support the TCEQapplication.. 

Should you have a'ny 'questions, please contact Tom Higgins at 817-392-6,192'. I appreciate your 
leadership and hope you have a great holiday season. 

Cc: 	Tom Higgins,Deputy CitY Managet 
Fernando Costa, Assistant City Manager 
S. Frank Crumb, P.E., Water Director 

THE CITY OF FORT WORTH * 1000 THFiOCKNIORTON STREET * FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102 
817-392-611'6 * Fax 817-392-6134 





PAX-IT:001 

ORDINANCE NO.19559-02-2011  

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING CERTAIN FINDINGS; PROVIDING ,FOR,  THE 
RETRACTION OF 'CERTAIN BOUNDARY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF 'FORT 
WORTH; PROVIDING FOR THE DISANNEXATION OF AN APPROXIMATELY 
168.0 ACRE TRACT OPLAND SITUATED IN TAE COLEMAN BOYD SURVEY, 
ABSTRACT 225, SITUATED'ABOUT 13.8 MILES NORTH 7 DEGREES WEST 
OF THE CbURTHOUSE, TARRANT COpNTY, TEXAS (CASE NO. DAX-11-001) 
WHICH SAID TERRITORY LIES WITHIN THE PRESENT CORPORATE 
BOUNDARY, LIMITS OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS; PROVIDING THAT THE 
TERRITORY DISANNEXED SHALL NOT BEAR ITS PRO RATA PART,  OF 
TAXES; PROVIDING THAT THE INHABITANTS THEREOF SHALL NO LONGER 
BE 	CITIZENS, OF FORT WORTH, 'TEXAS;- PROVIDING THAT THIS 
ORDINANCE SHALL ,AMEND EVERY PRIOR ORDINANCE IN CONFLICT 
HEREWITH; PROVIDING:THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL ,BE,CUMULATIVE OF 
ALL PRIOR ORDINANCES NOT IN DIRECT CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY; AND NAMING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS :the City of Fort Worth is a home-rule ,city; and 

WHEREAS the*  City of Fort Worth has a population of 4,000 or more 
and is Located in a county with a population of more than 205,000 
persons; and 

WHEREAS Triple T. Farms, Ltd. is the owner of apriroximate1y 168.0 
acres located in the''Coleman Boyd Survey, Abstract 225, Tarrant 
County, Texas, withi'n the City's corporate limits, described in *  
Section 1 below; and 

* WHEREAS the land owned by TriPle T'Farm:S, Ltd. is comprised of at 
least three contiguous acres that are unimprovedand adjacent to, 
the City of Fort Worth's boundary; and 

WHEREAS the City of Fort Worth has receive'd a petition requesting 
disannexation for-land owned by Triple T Farms, Ltd.; and 

WHEREAS pursuant to the City's authority under its il'ome-ruie 
powers and Section 43.145 of the Texas Lo,-;a1 Government Obde, 'the 
Cl.ty Council of the City of Fort Worth has 'the 'authority t- o 
disannex property; and 

WHER'EAS land disannexed by the City of Fort Worth becoAes part of 
the City's ext aterritcrial jurisdiction; and 

WHEREAS Triple T Farms, Ltd. ha .agreed to waive all 'rightš under 
Section 43.148 of the Texas Local Government Code to any refund of 
money 'collected by the City !Df Fort Worth for property taxes or 
fees coliected frcm rhe'pronerty owner dìrrng the oeriod this lan‘J 
was a oart cf—ie City cf. Fo-r AcrrA-.; 

1 





DAX-11-001 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. OF THE CITY OF 
FORT,WORTH, TEXAS: 

SECTION 1: 
That the following described lan'd and territory lying,adjacent 

to and adjoining the City of Fort Worth, Texas is hereby removed 
from the City' 6f Fort Worth, Texas, and said territory hereinafter 
described shall_ hereafEer be excluded from the, boundary limits.of 
the City of Fort Worth, Texas, and the-present' corporate boundary 
limits of said City, at the various points contiguous to the area 
hereinafter described; are altered_and amended so as to exclude 
said area fromthe corporate limirts of the City of Fort Worth, 
Texas to-wit: 

168.0 acres situated in the Coleman Boyd Survey, Abstract 225, 
Tarrant Cbunty, Texas. Being A portion of that certain 408.43 acre 
tract of land conveyed to Annie Pearl Garnett and Regina Neal King' 
according to the deed recorded in Volume 937, Page 353, Deed 
Records, Tarrant'Coiinty, Texas (DRTCT); said 167.3358 acres Of land 
being mbie particularly described by Metes and bounds,as follows: 

B ginning at a concrete moTiument found witli a screw in the top. at 
the northwest corner of said Boyd Survey *and the northwest 
'corner of said 408.43 acre tract; said monument also being the 
qsouthwest cOrner M.E.P.&P. RR Co. Survey, Abstract"No. 1132: 
Tarrant CountY, Texas; said monument also being in the west 
line of the William Bramlett c. H.R. Ryan Survey, Abstrac_t No. 
227, Tarrant Coun7y, Texas; 

THENCE'S e9° 40' 00" E, 164.36 feet along the north line of said  

Boyd Survey, the soufh line of said M.E.P.S,P.. RR Co. survey, 
Abw_ract 1132, the noith line Of said 408:43 acre tract and a 
sol:r.h line of.a 121 acre tract conveyed to Hail-Hance Ranches, 
Ltd., according to the deed reco/ded in Volume 14579, Page 
526, DRTCT, and in part generalay ,Filong, the c"elliternne bf 
Avondale/Haslet Road to a railroad spike set rt3aid road in, 

east.' line of the (=it 	Fort Wozt's extrafPrLirlal. 
.lurisdiction 	 -1.:abl1she

'
-1 	,an agreement tetwen 

Crrly of Fort WOf 	ad 

	

th a 	th.. Ci 	A ty 	rta 	 ron 
rod found with plas:ic 	_amp 
	

tears N 
rp'3 	 7 	 J5.44 

THE= 	41  07" 	 passing'-an 	 ir 
"Laniies Assoc. ir 	:uth 

line cf said Aiondale/Hasie Poad and cr.,ntiaurn1 in 
5,295.13 feer to a 1/2 inch iion' šet marked a2 Lre 'r  rhe 

.5fn,Ut: line f a.id40,-2.43 acre Lrac 	—urh 
he no:in I ,- 	-f 	M.E.P 

s- 	• -. 
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a tracz of J'and conveyed to RecinaNeal ?Zing as recorded in 
Volume 1418; Page 29, DRTCT; 

THENCE 	89°  40 00" 14, 1,383.,82 feet along the south lire cf said 
Etoyd Survey, the ooith 	 RE.Co. Survey, 
Abstrar-t 2647, the common fine of said 408.43 acre tract and 
the King.tract to a concrete rnoruinenL. with a screw se in its 
top found at tne southwest corner of said 408.43 acre tract 
and the ,southwest 2orner of said Boyd Surv:ey; said monument 
Llso being in the west line of the M.E.P.&P. PR Co. Survey, 
i\bst act No. 1 -129; 

THENCE N 00' 20' 00" E, along the west 	of said Boyd SurveTand 
the west line of saiC 408!43 acre tract passThg the northeast 
corner of said M.E.2 & P. PR Co. Survey, Abstract No. 1129 and 
the southeast corner of said William Bramlett & H.R. Ryan 
Survey, Abstract No. 227 at 5030.2 fe.1-t,  passing tht- south line 
of said A.;iondale/Haslet Poad and at 5103.6 Seet passino tne 
north line of said -R.oAd'and continuing in all 5,295.08 f4et to 
the Point of Beginning and containing some 168.0 acres (0..263 
square miles) of land, more or less. 

SECTION 2. 
That the above described territory is shown on Map Exhibit "A" 

which is attached hereto and express*ly incorporated herein by 
reference for the purpose of illlistrating and depicting the 
location of the hereinabove described territory. 

SECTION 3. 
That the above described territory hereby disannexed shall no' 

longer be part of the CitY of Fort Worth, Texas, and the property 
so removed hereby shall no longer bear its pro rata .part of the 
taxes levied by the City of Fort Worth, Texas, and the inhabitants 
thereof shall no longer be citizens and shall no longerbe bound by , 
the acts, ordinances, resolutions and regulations of the City of 
Fort Worth, 'Texas. 

SECTION 4. 
That this ordinance shall and does amend every prior ordinance 

in .:orfliati,herewith, but as to ali other ordinances or sections of 
ov'dinances not in.direct conflict, this ordinance shall be, and the 
same is hereby made cumulative. , 

SECTION 
'That it is hereby declared 'to be the intent of the City 

Council 'that the sectioAs, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and 
phrases o'f this ordinance are se-verable, and if any ohra!se, clause, 
sentence, paragraph or section of thi's ordinar.ce sha:11 e necla-ed 

',37-1 	irnect or. :-.1ecee f any 
s-raL. 

1 
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an:i' of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and 
sectiOns of this ordinance, Since the same would-have,been enacted 
by the City Council without the incorporation in this ordinance of 
any unconstitutional phrase,,  clause, sentence, paragraph or 
setion. 

SECTION 6. 
, That should .this ordinance for any reason be ineffective as to 

any part or parts of the area hereby disannexed‘from the City of 
Fort Worth, the ineffectivenes's of this ordinance as .to  ahysuch 
part or parts shall not,affeCt the effectiveness, of this ordinance 
as to the remainder of such area. The City Council hereby decla'res 

lit to be its purpose to chsannex to the City of Fort,Worth every 
isart of the area described in Section 1 of this ordinance, 
regardless of whether any part of such described area isjiereby not 
effectively disannexed from:the'City. Provided, further, that if 
'there is ihcluded within the description- of territory set. 'out in 
Section 1 of this ordinance 'to be disannexed from the City of Eort. 
Worth any area which is presently part. of al4.d included within the 
limits of any other city, town or village, or which is ,not within 
the City of FOrt Worth's jurisdiction" to disannex, 'the same is 
hereby excluded and excepted from the territory to 'be disannexed 
hereby as fully as if such excldded and excepted area were 
expressly described herein. 

SECTION 7%.  

That this ordinance shall take effect upon adoption. 
A 

APPROVED AS TO FORM'AND LEGAfITY: 

4}-66-Lud2(_- 
'Sarah Fu lenwider, City AttOrney 

ADOPTED AND EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2011  

1 
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City of F'ort Worthy Texas 

Mayor and Copncil Communication 

   

COUNCIL P;CTION: 'Approved on 2h5/2011 - Ordinance No. 19559-02-2011 

DATE: 	Tuesday, February 15, 2011 
	

REFERENCE NO.: PZ-2926 

LOG NAME: 065030 ADOPT DAX 11-001 

SUBJECT: 
Adopt an Ordinance for the OWner-Initiated Disannexation of Approximately 168.0 Acres of Land Located 
South of Avondale-Haslet Road and West of Farm to Market Road 156, DAX-11-001, LeTara Subdivision 
(COUNCIL DISTRICT 7) 

RECOMMENDATION: . 

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the altached ordinance disannexing and discontinuing from 
the corporate lirnits approxirriately 168.0 acres, of land, lócated south of Avondale-Haslet Road and west 
of Farm to Market Road 156, DAX-11-001, LeTara Subdivision. 

DISCUSSION: 

On January 10, 2011," Gary Haelwood, on behalf of Triple T Farms, Ltd., submitted an application for the 
disannexatiori of the above referenced property from the City of Fort Worth. This request meets the criteria 
aefined in Texas Local Government Code Section 43.142 for owner-initiated disannexation and will not 
reqdre Oublic hearings: The land owner for the 168.0 acres proposed for disannexation has waived his 
rights to a refund of property taxes and fees provided for under Section 43.148 of the Texas Local 
Government Code. The adoption of the attached ordinance completes the disannexation process. 

The subject prOperty is situated within the City of Fort Worth and adjacent to the City of Haslet's 
extraterritorial jurisdiction, south of Avondale-Haslet Road and west of'Farm to Market Road 156. The land 
is currently.vacant and propoS'ed for single family re'Sidential development. The preliminary plat for this 
singlefamili'subdivision straddles the boundary between the two jurisdictions. The land,would become 
part of Fort Worth's extraterritorial jurisdiction, after disannexation. 

In orderlo promote orderly growth and development, the*City of Fort Worth and the City of Haslet wish to 
realign their extraterritorial jurisdiction boundaries. In the future, the City of Fort WOrth and the City of 
Haslet propose to amend Joint Resolution and Agreement No. 15651 which defined.the common 
boundaries and apportioned the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the two cities. Under the proposed 
amendment, Fort Worth would relinquish the subjed property within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the 
City of Fort Worth to Haslet. In r'eturn, Haslet would relinquish approximately 57 acreS of industrial 
property within their existing extraterritorial jurisdiction. to  Fort Worth. The agreement will benefit citizens of 
both cities and will facilitate planning elements and the provision of services. 

If disannexed, this proerty will be removed from COUNCIL DISTRICT 7. 

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION: 

The Financial Management Services Director certifies that that this action will have nO.  material effect on 
City funds 

Cogname: 065030 ADOPT DA X 1 l 2001 	 Page 1 of 2 





FUND CENTERS: 

TO Fund/Account/Centers 

  

FROM Fund/Account/Centers 

        

CERTIFICATIONS: 

Submitted for City_Manager's  Office by; 

Originating_DepartMent Head: 

Additional Information Coritact: 

  

Fernando Costa (6122) 

Randle Harwood (6101) 

Beth Knight (8190) 

Legname: 665030 ADOPT DAX 11-001 	 Page 2 of 2 





AMENDMENT TO 
JOINT RES‘ LUTION AND AGREEMENT NO..15651 

k 
4 

STATE OF TEXAS COPY 

CITY SECRETARY 
CONTRACT NO: I DLe51 7 Ai 

KNOW ALI:MEN BY THESE 

*COUNTY OF TARRANT § 	 PRESENTS. 

• WHEREAS, the City of Fort Worth (Fort Worth") is a home-rule city lying and being , 
situated within 'the Counties of Tarrant, Johns-on, Parker, Denton, and Wise, State of Texas, with 
a population of more than one hundred thousand (100,000) and an extraterritorial jurisdiction. 
(ETJ) a five (5) miles; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Haslet ("Haslet") is a general-law city lying and being situated 
within the Counties of Tarrant and Denton, State of Texas, with a population fewer than five 
thousand (5,000) inhabitants and an extraterritorial jurisdiction limit of one-half (1/2) mile; and 

WHEREAS,, in 1987, Haslet and Fort Worth adopted and agreed to Joint Resolution and 
Agreement .No. 15651, which defined the common boundaries and apportioned the extraterritorial 
jurisdictionbetween Haslet and Fort Worth;. and 

" 	WHEREAS, on FebAiary 15, 2011, the Fort Worth City Council approved Mayor 'and 
Council Comrnunication PZ-2926 arid Ordinance No. 19559-02-2011 disannexing certain lands 
Within its boundaries at the: request of the property owner; ahd 

-t- 
WHEREAS, Haslet 'and Fort Worth now desire to amend Joint Resolution.and 

Agreement No. 15651, such that Haslet will release from its exclusive extratdrritorial jurisdiction 
certain land to be annexed by Fort'Worth; and 

WHEREAS, Fort Worth will release from its exclusive' extraterritorial jurisdiction that 
certain property disannexed and described in Mayor and Council Communication PZ-2926 and 
Ordinance No:  19559-02-2011 to becorne the exclusive extraterritorial jurisdiction of Haslet; and 

WHEREAS, Haslet and FortWorth find that the amendrnent to Joint Resolution 15651 
Will be to the benefit of the citizens of both cities and their ,adjacent area§ and will facilitate the 
elements of planning and services which contribute to orderly growth and development of the 
regional areas; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND MUTUALLY AGREED BY 
THE CITY-COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WORTH AND THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF HASLET THAT: 

• 

09_Joint Resolution and Agreement #15651, Boundary Exchange Agreerrient for the Letara 
Development. 	 Page 1 
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SECTION I. 

The following extraterritorial jurisdictiontoundary reali, nnlent between Fort Worthand 
Haslet as hel'ein described is in the,best interests of the property c wners and inhabitants, of both 
cities with the common extraterritorial jutisdiction boundary line-and apportionment of 
extratenitorial jurisdiction between Fort Worth and Haslet being he.-eby determined, fixed, ,and 
ratified per this Agreement. 

SECTION 2. 

Haslet does hereby agree to relinquish to Fort Worth, and Fort Worth hereby accepts into 
its extraterritorial jurisdiction all extraterritorial jurisdiction rights which Haslet currently has 
wiihin the area shown on the*map attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein for all 
purposes. 

SECTION 3. 

Haslet herebyagrees to relinquish and transfer to Fort Worth the water Certificate.of 
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) to the aila shown on the map attached as Exhibit "A" so that 
Fort Worth will be the retail provider of w'ater to such area. Fort Worth shall apply to the Texas 
Commission`on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for the transfer of this portion of the water CCN 
at' Fort Worth's sole cost, and Haslet agrees to support šuchapplicationto the TCEQ. 

SECTION 4. 

Fort Worth does. herleby agree to relinquish the extraterritorial jurisdiction to Haslet, and 
Haslet accepts into its eXtiaterritörial julisdiction all extraterritorial jurisdiction rights Fort Worth 
currently has within the area indicated on the map attached heretó as Exhibit B. 

SECTION 5.* 

Fort Worth agrees to relinquish and transfer to Haslet the water CCN to the area shown 
on the map attached as Exhibit "B" so that Haslet will be the retail provider of water to such 
area. Ilaslet shall apply to the*TCEQ for the transfer of this portion of the water CCN at 
Haslet's sole cost, and Fort Worth agrees to sup-port such application to the TCEQ. 

SECTION 6. 

Fort Worth and Haslet agree that it shall execute all necessary documents for the 
transfers of the respective CCNs to the other; and further agree to make all reasonable and 
necessary action to support the transfer of the CCN to the other. 

09_Joint Resolution and Agreement #15651, 6:oundary Exchange Aieement for the Letara 
Development. 	 Page 2 

City of Haslet Official Co) 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



SECTION 7. 

Fort Worth and Haslet agree that the designation under this agreernent of areas and 
custorners to be provided water service is valid and enforceable and may be submitted to the 
TCEQ for approval atthe applopriate time pursuant to Section 13.24-8 of the Texas Water Code 
regarding contracts designating areas to be served by retail public utilities.. 

SECTION 8. 

Fort Worth and Hasletdo hereby covenant and agree.to  protect, preserve, and defend the , „.  
heteinabove described boundary, realignment, and apportionment of extratenitorial jurisdiction. 

SECTION 9. 

Fort Worth and Haslet agree and resolve that the adoption of both cities of this Joint 
Resolution ahd Agreement, and the relinquishment of the above described territory by each party, 
does not mitigate, dirninish, oplessen in any way.the rights that either party rnay have at law or 
in equity, to challenge or contest any other annexations or attempted annexations made by the 
other party. 

SECTION 10. 

This Joint Resolution ahd Agreement shall become effective and shall become a binding 
agreement upon Fort Worth and Haslet by the adoption 9f same in regular open city council 
meetings of Fort 'Worth and Haslet, and upon execution thereof-as pivscribed in Section 7 hereof 

,SECTION 11. 

Fort Worth' shall file a copy of this Joint Resolution and Agreement in the Deed Records of 
Tarrant County. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Couhcil'of the City of Haslet on this 22n1  day 
of February, 2011. 

'MAYOR, CITY OF HASLET 

ATTEST: 

CITY SECRETARY, CITY HASLET 

09 joint, Resolutidn and Agreement #15651, Boundary Exchange Agreement for the Letara 
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CITY XT ORNEY 

ATTEST: 

)7\(  
CITY SECRETAI , CITY OF FOR 

APPROVED AS TO, FORM AND IIGALITY 

\ i 

jiril 	i?  
Christa .k Reynolds '1  

SR/ 
.,CITY ATTORNEY 

 

APP O ED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

PASSED AND • APPROVED by the City, Council of the City of' Fort Worth on 
this 	 day of 	 2011. 

, MAYO , C • 	ORT WORTH 

09 'Joint Resolution and Agreement #15651, Boundary Exchange Agreement for the Letara 
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HASLET ,ETJ TO BE RELEASED TO 
FORT WORTH (57.06 ACRES ±)  

SCALE: 1 =1000' 

DENTON COUNTY 

TARRANT COUNTY 

CITY OF HASLET CORPORATE LIMITS 

CITY OF HASLET ETJ 

Belcheff & Associates, Inc. 
Municipal Engineering and Management 

Phone: 817.491.2776 
Fax: 1317.491.2749 
TBPE Reg. No. F-368 

PROJECT  PROPOSED HASLET & FORT WORTH — 

E.T.J. & CITY LIMIT BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT  

HASLET TO FORT WORTH  
100 Trophy Club Dr., Ste.103 
Trophy Club, Texas 76262 

BY HK DATE 02 Nov 2016 
JOB NO. 	  
SHEET NO. EXHIBIT A 
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\ZASLET 

CCN Transfer Property Description 

The proposed CCN modification to the City of Haslet is in reference to an approximate 168.0 acre tract lochted in the 
Extraterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ) of Hašlet. The land is located south of Avondale-Haslet Road and west of Farm to 
Market Road 156. The land is currently vacant and proposed for single family residential develOpment. The City of 
Haslet water and sewer utilities are available to be extended to the area. 

The tract of land was switched from the City of Fort Worth ETJ to Haslet ETJ in 2010 with an understanding that file 
,CCN would also b‘e transferred however due to changes in personnel and market conditiOns this Process was never 
completed. 

Signed, 

Travis N. Attanasio, P.E., CFM 
City,  Engineer 
City of Haslet, TX 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chaii=man 
Toby Baficer, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAi QUALITY 
Protecting Tex:as by Reducing' and Preventing Pollution 

June 24, 2015 

The Honorable Robert Golden 
Mayor of Haslet 
105 Main Street 
Haslet, Texas 76052 

Re: 	Public Water Supply aomprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
CitY of Haslet PWS, 105 Main Street, Haslet, Tarrant County, Texas • 
RN10124.6411, PWS ID No. 2206652, Investigaticin No. 1258613 

Dear Mayor Golden: 

On May 5, 2015, Ms. Crystal Watkins of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conduCted an inVestigation of the above-
réferenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable,. requifements for public water supply 
systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation, however, please See the 
enclosed Area of Concern and Additional Issue. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your cothpliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your 'staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Crystal Watkins in the D/FW Regional 
Office at (817) 588-5804- 

Charles Marshall 
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program 
D/FW Regional Office 

CM/cdw 

Enclosure: Suramary of Investigation Findings 

TCEQ Region 4-Dal1as/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76n8-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • teeq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/eustomersurvey  
, printed on recycled paper 
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CITY OF HASLET 
	

investigation # 

105 MAIN*ST 
	

Investiaro6n1  de: 05/05/2016 
HASLET, TARRANT COUNTY, TX 76052 

  

 

Additional ID(s): 2200052 

   

      

      

      

      

      

Track No: 573019 
30 TAC Chapter 290.41 (c)(3)(J) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1268613 Comment Date: 06/11/2016 

Failure to maintain the sealing block for bbth wells free of any cracks, crevices, breaks, or 
openings of any kind. 

30 TAC 2§0.41(c)(3)(J) atates that in all cases, a concrete sealing block extending at least 
three feet from the well casing in all directions, with a minimum thickness of six inches and 
sloped to drain away at not less tharr0.25 inches per foot shall be provided around the 
wellhead. 

On the day of the investigation„the concrete sealing block around both wells had a gap in 
concrete sealing block. 	, 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photographs to the regional office that there are no 
cracki, crevices, breaks or openings of any kind in the concrete sealing block of both wells. 
Resolution: On May 14, 2015, photograPhs verifying that the gaps in the concrete sealing block 
of bóth wells were sealed were received in the regiOnal office. Based on the docUmentation, the 
alleged violation appears to be resolved. 

Si 

Description 
Item 2 

Additional Comments 
It was noted during the investigation that the water 
system was not rotating between the samples sites 
noted in the monitoring plan when collecting 
bacteriological samples. The water system is 
recommended to iotate between all of the 
bacteriological sample sites tO be `more 
representative of the water= system. 

Summery of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1 





Phone 

(817) 439-0106 
Work (817) 439-591 

Work - (817) 439-5931 

Work (817) 439-5931 
x. 3 
(817) 439-0106 

. 	. 	. 

Work (817) 439-5931  

Cell (817) 307-0263 
Work (817) 439-5931 
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Name 

MR DAVID ROGERS 

MR JAMES TUCKER 

MR DAVID ROGERS 

HON BOB GOLDEN 

MR DAVID ROGERS 

- 

PWS/22ok, _52/C0/0'e-o5-2015/CCI 
Texas Cdmmission on Environmental "Quality 

Investigation Reporf 

The TCEQ is cornmitted to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov  

Customer: City of Haslet 
Customer Number: CN600682496 

Regulated. Entity Name: CFTY OF HASIF,T 

Regulated Entity NUmber:'RN1o12464n 

Investigation # 1258613 	 Incident Numbers' 

Investigator: CRYSTAL WATKENS 

donducted: 05/05/2015 -- 05/05/2015 

Program(s): PUBLIC WÄikR SYS1 	EM/SUPPLY 

InveAigation Type: Compliance InXTestigation 

;Additional ID(s): 2200052 

Site Classification GW 251-3.1( CONNECTION 
P 251-1K CONNECMON 

SIC Code: 4941. 

I:ocation: 

Address: 105 MAIN ST, 
HASTFT, TX , 76052 

Principal(s):  
Role 

RESPONDENT 

Contact(s):  

I:ocal Unit: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX 
Activity Type(s): PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE 

- CommuNrry MANDATORY 

Naine 

CITY OF HASLET 

.Role 	 Title 

Notified 	 PUBLIC WORKS 
DIRECTOR 

Participated in. 	WATER SYS 	IlEM 
Investigation 	OPERATOR 

Participated in 	PUBLIC WORKS 
Investigation 	DIRECTOR 

' Regulated Entity 	MAYOR 
Mail Contact 

Regulated Entity 	PUBLIC WORKS 
Contact 	 DIRECTOR 

Other Staff Member(s): 
Role 
Supervisor 
Investigator 
QA Reviewer  

Name 
CHARLES MARSHALL 
DANIEL:HERNANDEZ 
CHARLES MARSHALL 
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CITY OF HASLET - HASLET 

15/5/2015 Inv. # 1.25861.3 

Page 2 of 5  
, 

Associated Check List 
Checklist Name 	 Unit Name 
PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE 	 EPI 2200052 
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT 	 EMS 2200052 
MONITORING AND SAMPLING revisee06/2013 
PWS STANDARD FIELD 	 CCI 2200052 

Investigatibn Comments:  

INTRODUCTION 

On May 5, 2015, Ms. Crystal Watkins, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Environmental 
Investigator, conducted a Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) at the City of Haslet Public Water 
System ("Haslet"). The purpose of the investigation was to determine compliance with applicable public water 
system regulations. 	- 

Ms. Watkins contacted Mr. Daid Rogers:Palk Works Director, on April 29, 2015, tO schedule the investigation. 
Alist of records required for the.investigation was ernailed the same day.' 

On May 5, 2015, Ms. Watkins, along with Mr. Daniel Hernandez, Environmental Investigator, conducted the 
investigation with Mr. ROgers and Mr. James Tucker, Public Works Supervisor. The water system was provided 
the Texas 'Water Development Board Financial Assistance Programs Document regarding funding for drinking - 
water and ikastewater related projects and Regulatory Guidance (RG) 195, Rules and Regulations for Public Water 
Systems At the conclusion of the investigation, an exit intervieW was conducted arid the A.rea of Concern (AOC) 
policy was explained to Mr. Rogers and Mr. Tucker. A TCEQ Exit Interview Form was also provided to Mr. Rogers. 

An Area of Concern was noted during the invekigation. A Geneial Complianee letter wasinailed to the system. 

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION 

HaSlet is a community water system locAed in Tarrant County, Texas. The water systenl serves 739 connections 
with an approximate population of 1,657 based on the water system data. The water system purchases water from 
the City of Forth yorth (PWS ID' #2200012) at a rate of 1.35 times the maximum daily demand experienced 
during the previous year, or 0.994 million gallons per day (MGD). The purchased treated water and two 
groundwater wells supply two pump stations and one pressure plane. 

The South Pump Station is located at 2105 Highviay 56 South. Two groundwater wellS are diinfected with gas 
chlorine before entering tWo ground storage tanks. Three service pumps pump water from storage to the 
distribution system. Treated water from the City of Fort Worth can enter the dištribution under direct pressure or 
enter into the ground storage tanks. 

The Harmon Pump Station is located at 1645 Hannon Road:Treated Water from the City of Fort Worth, with gas 
chlorine and liquid ammonium sulfate (LAS) available in an emergency, enters the grdrund storage tank. Two r 
service pumps pump Water from storage to the distribution system. 

An elevated storage tank floats on distribution to provide storage and pressure maintenance for the pressure 
plane. 

Specific facility informatiOn and capaciti calculations such as tank volumes, pump capacities, etc. Cali be found in 
the Public Water System Database Sheet attached to this CCI report. 

Exception/Alternative' Capacity Requirernent 

N/A • 

BACKGROUND 

r The last CCI, In'vestigation Number 1006460, was conducted at the City of Haslet PWS on May 29, 20i2. No' 
alleged violations were documented during the investigation. 	• 

1 

1 





17) Water System Documentation 
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CITY OF HASLET - HASLET 

5/5/2015 Inv. # 1258613 

Page 3 of 5  

No complaints have been received against the water system in the last five years. 

ADDÏTIONAL INFORMATION 

Records Review 

During the investigation, the following records were requested for review: well driller'š logs, sanitary control 
easements, plant operations manual, monitoring plan, drought contingency plan, distribution map, purchase 
water contract, customer service agreements, customer service inspection forins, backflow prevention assembly 
test reports, NSF certifications, equipment calibration records, public notices, volume of water treated records,. 
chemienl usage records, disinfectant level quarterly operating reports, flushing records, disinfectant residual 

- monitoring records, customer complaint records and bacteriological sampling records for the previous twelve 
months. 

On the day of the investigation; the water system did not haire the tank inspections forms available for review and 
the last six months of the chlorine residuals, which were noted as record request. The water system did not have a 
record of the dates that dead-end mains were flushed, which was noted as an alleged violation. On May14, 2015, 
the water system provided the 2013 and 2014 completed tank inspection foims'and the last six months of the 
chlorine residuals. The water system also provided the last sixteen months of the dead end main flushing records. 
The alleged violation was withdrawn. 

Operation and maintenance' 

The public water system employs the following number and type of licensed water works operators: 

Class'B Ground-2 
Class D Water-2 
Customer Service Inspector-2 

An evaluation of the water production and distribution facilities was conducted next. It was noted that there was 
a gap inthe concrete sealing block at both wells, which was noted as an alleged violation. The water system 
provided documentation on May 3.4, 2015, verifying the gap had been sealed. This will resolve the alleged violation 
as an AOC. 

Capacity 

During the investigation, the water system capacities were evaluated. No areas of noncompliance were noted at 
the time. See the investigation attachments for a Copy of the Water System Diagram, Water System Summary 
Sheet, and PWS Database Printdut foffurther information. ' 

Field Monitoring Activities 

During the investigation, the disinfectant residual arid distribution p-ressUre.were monitored at the following 
locations with the following results: 

802 Schoolhouie- 2.54 niilligrarns per liter (rag/L) total chlorine and a pressure of 86 pounds per square inch 

'Attachments 	 • 

1.) 	Water System Diagram; Water System Summary Sheet, and PW'S Database Printout 
2) Exit Interview Form 
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5/5/2015 Inv. # - 1258613 

Page 4 of 5  

Track Number: 573019 
	Resolution Status Date: 6/11/2o15 

Violation Start Date: 5/5/2015 	Violation End Date: 5/14/2015 

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(0(3)M 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 125861.3 	 Comment Date: 06/11/2015 
Failure to rnaintain the sealing block for both wells free of any cracks, creviCes, breaks, or openings of any kind. 

30 TAC 29 o.41(e)(3)(J) states that in all cases, a concrete sealing block extending at least three feet from the well 
casing in all directions, with a minimum thickness of six inches and sloped to drain. awaY at not less than 0.25 
inches per foot shall be provided around the wellhead. 

On the day of the investigation, the concrete sealing ,block around both Wells had a gap in concrete sealing block. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Submi.  t photographs to the regional office that there are no cracks, 
crevices, breaks or openings of any kind in the con.crete sealing block of both wells. 
Resolution: On May 14, 2015, photographs verifying that the gaps in the concrete sealing block of both wells 
were sealed were reCeived in the regional office. Based on the documentation, the alleged violation appears to be 
resolved. 

	 SSU 

Description 	Item 2 

Additional Comments  
It was noted during the investigation that the water system was not rotating between the samples sites noted in the 
monitoring plan when collecting bacteriological sainples. The water system is recommended to rotate between all of 
the bacterioldgical sample sites to be more representative of the water system. 





CITY OF HASLET - HASLET 

5/5/2015 Inv. # - 1258613 

Page 5 of 5  

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal) 
	Maps, Plans, Sketches 

	Photographs 

Y-   Correspondence from the facility 

	Other (specify) : 

k 

OCitcL\oars0 %n36a  

--- Ex.*.  1f\-keY\AeN bon 

, 

	Enforcement Action Request (EAR) 

X  Letter tofFacility (specify type) : 	vo-k  
Investigation Report 
	

Cxycy\ ( ,\Kknoz, 

	Sample Analysis Results 

	Manifests 

	Notice of RegistratiOn 

lr 
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Effect of Granting a Certificate Amendment 

4 

The proposed CCN modification will allow the City of Hasleeto serve it's extraterrirorial jurišdiction with Water and 
sanitary sewer service in anticipation of the land being annexed into the City with the proposed,residential 
clevelopment. There is no public utility of the same kind already service the area and only one landowner involved who 
happens to be the developer of the single family residential project. 

Travis N. Attanasio, P.E., CFM 
City Engineer 
C4 of Haslet,'TX 

.f 
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5.H.iv - WHOLESALE WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT 





FILE CM 

AGREEMENT FOR WATER SERVICE BETWEEN 
THEpTY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS, ANli 

—The 	 , TEXAS 
STATE OF TEXAS 	§ 
COUNTY OF TARRANT § 

This Contract and Agreement (Agreement") is made and entered into this 	day of 
	 2ojg by and between the City of Fort Worth, a municipal corporation located in 
Tarrant County, Texas, Acting by and through 	, 	, its duly authorized Assistant City 
Manager, hereinafter called 'Tort Worth," and The a141  otksie.k. , located in 71itggi2rif  
County, Texas,. acting by and through 1. rb 601c1 eft , its duly authorized  MAI ok,  
hereinafter called "Cuštomer," and hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Partiee. 

WHEREAS, Fort Worth has provided, at its own expense, and now owns, Operates and 1  
maintains facilities for processing and distributing a large supply of surface water, and at the present 
time, is qualified to furnish and deliver treated water, 136th ivithin and without the corporate 
boundaries of FOrt Worth; 

WHEREAS, Customer has provided at its own expense and now owns, operates: and 
maintains a distribution system, and furnishes water service to the customers within its boundaries; 

WHEREAS, Customer does not have and cannot provide economically and within a 
reasonable period of time, any other source of water supply, fully adequate to rneet its present 
and/or future needs or potential emergency needs; 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of both Fort Worth and Customer that the 
Parties enter iito a mutually satisfactory agreement by means of which Customer may obtain frOm 
Fort Worth a supply of treated water at a reas'onable rate; 

WHEREAS, by the execution of this Agreement, neither Fort Worth nor Customer will ,surrender 
any of its rights to the" ownership and operation of its present water production and distribution 
facilities; 

WHEREAS, CustOmer desires to continue to contract for the purchase of treated water and 
Fort Worth desires to continue to sell treated water fo Customer; 

WHEREAS Customer and Fort Worth desire to provide for reasonable wholesale contrAct 
rates for the purchase of treated water sufficient to assure confidence in the financial soundness of 
the Fort Worth utility, adequate to maintain and sppport the utility's credit and 'sufficient to 
enable Fort Worth to raise the money necessary for the proper discharge of its public duties in the 
provision of water service and 

WHEREAS, Chapters 552 of the Texas Local Government Code and 791 bf the Texas 
Government Code authorize Fort Worth and Customer to entei• into this Agreement. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that for and in consideration 
of the' mutual covenants, promises and agreenients contained herein, Fort Worth and Customer 
do hereby covenant and agree-  as follows: 

Table of Contents 

ARTICLE ,l. 	Definitions  `  	 5 
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ARTICLE 3. 	Location and Maintenance of Measuring Devices  	9 
3.1 	Metered Water  	9 
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4.3 	Requested Testing    10 
4.4 	Out of Service Meter  4  	1 0 

ARTICLE 5. 	Meter Reading and Billing    11 
5.1 	Reading Meters    11 
5.2 	Records    11 
5.3 	Multiple Meters    11 
5.4 	October Billing    11 
5.5 	Billing and Payment    11 
5.6 	Billing Disputes  	11 

ARTICLE 6. 	Rates    11 
6.1 	Method of Rate Determination.     11 
6.2 	Rates to be Used.  	13 

	

ARTICLE 7. Payment for Water    14 
7.1 	Annual Payment    14 
7.2 	Withdrawal Rate    15 
7.3 	Monthly Payments    15 
7.4 	• Total Annual Payments    15 
7.5 	Rate of Use Charge    15 

' 7.6 	Applicability of Stand-by Charge  	16 
ARTICLE 8. 	Effective Date  	16 
ARTICLE 9. - Terrn  	16 
ARTICLE 10. Rights-of-Way  	16 
ARTICLE 11. TCEQ public Water SupplY Approval  	17 

	

ARTICLE 12. Resale of Water    17 
12.1 	Outside Service Area    17 
12.2 Exceptions  	17 

ARTICLE 13. Sanitaiy Sewer Facilities  	17 
ARTICLE 14. Additional Wholesale Customers  	17 
ARTICLE 15. Wholesale Customer Advisory Committee  	18 

	

ARTICLE 16. Impact Fees    18 
16.1 	Calculation and Payment of Impact Fees    18 
16.2 	Multiple Surface Water Providers    18 
16.3 	Use of Impact Fees    18 
16.4 	Impact Fee Report    19 
16.5 	No Waiver    19 
16.6 	CIFC    19 
16.7 	Capital Improvements Plan    19 
16.8 	Dissemination of Documents  '   19 

Agreement for Water Service 
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